

780 N. Commercial Street P.O. Box 330 Manchester, NH 03105-0330

Matthew J. Fossum Senior Regulatory Counsel

603-634-2961 matthew.fossum@eversource.com

May 10, 2021

Ms. Debra A. Howland Executive Director New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re: Docket No. DW 21-090

Verified Joint Petition for Approval of the Acquisition of Abenaki Water Company by Aquarion Company – Supplemental Attachments

Dear Director Howland:

On behalf of Aquarion Company ("Aquarion") and Abenaki Water Company ("Abenaki") (together, the "Joint Petitioners") enclosed are several supplemental attachments to the Verified Joint Petition for Approval of the Acquisition of Abenaki Water Company by Aquarion Company filed on April 30, 2021 (the "Joint Petition"). The supplemental attachments to the Joint Petition are as follows:

- Attachment AQ-AWC-3 Disclosure Schedules to the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of April 7, 2021.²
- Attachment AQ-AWC-4 Abenaki Financial Statements for the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.
- Attachment AQ-AWC-5 Abenaki Unaccounted for Water Data, Trailing 12 Months as of March 2021.

In accordance with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission's Temporary Changes in Filing Requirements dated March 17, 2020, which suspends all rules requiring filing of paper copies until further notice, the Joint Petitioners are submitting this filing in electronic form only. The Joint Petitioners will file paper copies when the suspension is lifted, if requested.

Attachment AQ-AWC-3 does not include Schedule 3.21, which is a list of the names and hiring dates of the New England Service Company ("NESC") employees, in respect of the personal privacy interests of those employees. As stated in the Joint Petition, Aquarion will retain all NESC employees. Donald J.E. Vaughan, Vice President of Operations and Chairman of the Board of NESC, has elected to retire and will not join the Company upon closing.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Matthew J. Fossum

Senior Regulatory Counsel

cc: DW 21-090 Service List